

# AGENDA ALLEN CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL CALLED MEETING TO CANVASS ELECTION JUNE 16, 2021 – 5:00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS ALLEN CITY HALL 305 CENTURY PARKWAY ALLEN, TEXAS 75013

#### Call to Order and Announce a Quorum is Present.

## Pledge of Allegiance.

#### Consider All Matters Incident and Related to the General Runoff Election Held on June 5, 2021.

- 1. Canvass of Election Returns.
- 2. Adopt a Resolution Declaring the Results of the General Runoff Election for City Councilmembers for Place No. 3 and Place No. 5.

#### Adjournment.

- open to the public -

This notice was posted at Allen City Hall, 305 Century Parkway, Allen, Texas, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the public at all times. Said notice was posted on Friday, June 11, 2021, at 5:00 p.m.

Shelley B. George, City Secretary

Allen City Hall is wheelchair accessible. Access to the building and special parking are available at the entrance facing Century Parkway. Requests for sign interpreters or special services must be received forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting time by calling the City Secretary at 214-509-4105.

# CITY COUNCIL AGENDA COMMUNICATION

**AGENDA DATE:** June 16, 2021

**SUBJECT:** Canvass of the June 5, 2021, General Runoff Election

**STAFF RESOURCE:** Shelley B. George, City Secretary

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: Adopted Resolution No. 3822-5-21(R) ordering the

General Runoff Election.

ACTION PROPOSED: Canvass of Election Returns / Adopt a Resolution

Declaring the Results of the General Runoff Election

# **BACKGROUND**

According to Section 7.08 of the Allen City Charter, "Returns of all municipal elections, both general and special, shall be made in accordance with the Texas Election Code, at which time the council shall canvass the votes, declare the results of such election, with notification of election to the candidate elected."

The Texas Election Code provides for the canvass to be conducted "not earlier than the eighth day or later than the 11th day after election day."

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

It is the recommendation of Staff that Council canvass the election and consider the resolution declaring the results of the June 5, 2021, General Runoff Election in accordance with State Law and the Allen City Charter.

M	O'	T	I	O	N

I move to adopt Resolution No	declaring	the	results	of	the	June	5,	<i>2021</i> ,	General
Runoff Election.									

## **ATTACHMENT**

**Proposed Resolution** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALLEN, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL RUNOFF ELECTION OF THE CITY OF ALLEN HELD JUNE 5, 2021, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING THE CITY COUNCILMEMBERS FOR PLACE NOS. 3 AND 5; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is hereby found and determined that notice of the election was duly given in the form, manner and time required by law, and said election was in all respects legally held and conducted in accordance with applicable laws of the State of Texas and the proceedings calling and governing the holding of such election; and,

WHEREAS, it is imperative to consider the returns of the election held on June 5, 2021, for the purpose of electing the hereinafter named officials; and,

WHEREAS, the returns of said election have been duly and legally made and submitted to the City Council for canvassing, and a tabulation of the returns for the polling place and for early voting, as canvassed and tabulated by this governing body as follows:

	EARLY VOTES CAST	BALLOTS BY MAIL	REGULAR VOTES CAST	PROVIS- IONAL BALLOTS	TOTAL VOTES CAST
COUNCILMEMBER PLACE NO. 3					
LAUREN DOHERTY	2,746	263	974	6	3,989
DAVE CORNETTE	3,421	1,338	74	2	4,835
COUNCILMEMBER PLACE NO. 5					
DAVE SHAFER	3,356	1,317	100	2	4,775
PHILIP BREWER	2,751	963	221	7	3,942

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALLEN, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** Said election was duly called, that notice of said election was given in accordance with law, and that said election was held in accordance with law, and that Dave Cornette was duly elected Councilmember Place No. 3, and Dave Shafer was duly elected Councilmember Place No. 5. Above named parties are hereby declared duly elected Councilmembers for Place No. 3 and Place No. 5, subject to the taking of the oath-of-office as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.

**SECTION 2.** It is further found and determined that in accordance with the order of this governing body, the City Secretary posted written notice of the date, place and subject of this meeting on the bulletin board located in the City Hall, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public, and said notice having been so posted and remaining posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED	AND APPROVED	BY THE CITY	COUNCIL	OF THE	CITY OF	ALLEN,	<b>COLLIN</b>
COUNTY, TEX	AS, ON THIS THE	16 <sup>TH</sup> DAY OF J	UNE 2021.				

	APPROVED:	
	Kenneth M. Fulk, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
	<u></u>	
Shellev B. George, CITY SECRETARY		